# **Players' Status Committee**



Sent to: Claimant:

Mr Mourad Rahmouni c/o Mr Lakhdar Boussakra planetfoot\_agency@hotmail.fr

Respondent:

Al-Ramtha ramthasc@hotmail.com

#### NOTIFICATION OF THE FINDINGS OF THE DECISION EMPLOYMENT-RELATED DISPUTE CONCERNING THE COACH MOURAD RAHMOUNI Ref. Nr. 20-01015/lsk

Dear Sirs,

FIFA

Please find attached the findings of the decision passed in the aforementioned matter.

We kindly invite you to take note of this decision.

We remain at your disposal.

Yours faithfully,

**FIFA** 

Erika Montemor Ferreira Head of Players' Status

Copy for information: Jordan Football Association <u>info@jfa.com.jo</u> AFC <u>overduepayables@the-afc.com</u>

Fédération Internationale de Football Association



## Decision of the Single Judge of the Players' Status Committee passed on 3 November 2020,

regarding an employment-related dispute concerning the coach Mourad Rahmouni

BY:

Johan van Gaalen (South Africa), Single Judge of the PSC

**CLAIMANT**:

# **MOURAD RAHMOUNI, Algeria**

Represented by Mr. Lakhdar Boussakra

**RESPONDENT:** 

AL-RAMTHA, Jordan



## I. DECISION OF THE PLAYERS' STATUS COMMITTEE

- 1. The claim of the Claimant, Mourad Rahmouni, is partially accepted.
- 2. The Respondent, Al-Ramtha, has to pay to the Claimant, **within 30 days** as from the date of notification of this decision, the following amount:
  - EUR 80,000 as compensation for breach of contract.
- 3. Any further claims of the Claimant are rejected.
- 4. In the event that the amount due to the Claimant in accordance with the above-mentioned number 2. is not paid by the Respondent within the stated time limit, interest at the rate of 5% p.a. will fall due as of expiry of the aforementioned time limit and the present matter shall be submitted, upon request, to the FIFA Disciplinary Committee for consideration and a formal decision.
- 5. The Claimant is directed to inform the Respondent immediately and directly of the account number to which the remittances are to be made and to notify the Single Judge of the Players' Status Committee of every payment received.
- 6. The present decision is rendered free of costs.

For the Players' Status Committee:

**Emilio García Silvero** 

Chief Legal & Compliance Officer



### NOTE RELATED TO THE FINDINGS OF THE DECISION:

In accordance with arts. 15 and 18 of the Procedural Rules, this correspondence only communicates the findings of the decision without grounds.

Should any of the parties wish to receive the grounds of the decision, a **written request** must be received by FIFA, **within 10 days** of receipt of notification of the findings of the decision. Failure to do so within the stated deadline will result in the decision becoming final and binding and the parties being deemed to have waived their rights to file an appeal.

Whenever procedural costs are due, the grounds of the decision will only be notified to the party requesting the grounds and upon payment of the relevant procedural costs. If the procedural costs are not paid **within 20 days** of the notification of the findings, the request for the grounds shall be deemed to have been withdrawn. As a result, the decision will become final and binding and the relevant party will be deemed to have waived their right to file an appeal.

No costs shall be charged if a party decides not to ask for the grounds of the decision and, where applicable, the advance of costs will be reimbursed to the relevant party.

## NOTE RELATING TO THE PAYMENT OF THE PROCEDURAL COSTS:

If applicable, payments to FIFA should be made by wire transfer in Swiss francs (CHF) to the following bank account:

366.677.01U (FIFA Players' Status) UBS Zurich, SWIFT: UBSWCHZH80A, Clearing number 230, IBAN: CH 27 0023 0230 3666 7701U Please mention the applicable reference number

### **CONTACT INFORMATION:**

Fédération Internationale de Football AssociationFIFA-Strasse 20P.O. Box8044 ZurichSwitzerlandwww.fifa.com | legal.fifa.com | psdfifa@fifa.org | T: +41 (0)43 222 7777